














RESOLUTION NO. 15-29 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 
NOS. 05-233 AND 10-48 AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION 
NOS. 09-91, 09-98, 10-74, 11-42, 12-06, AND 12-20 IN THEIR 
ENTIRETY AND ESTABLISHING A CITYWIDE FEE 
SCHEDULE  

 
   
WHEREAS, the City Council has received a study of the cost of services provided in 

connection with provision of services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the study was conducted and findings reported to the City; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to add additional fees to the existing citywide fee schedule.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LANCASTER AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. Fees for the following services are hereby established in the amounts set 
forth in Attachment A. 

 
Section 2. Fees will be adjusted annually, effective each October 1, based on the 

prior Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange Co – All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) annual average 
percent change. 

 
Section 3. The effective date of this Resolution shall by October 1, 2015. 
 
Section 4.  Any Resolutions in conflict with provisions stated herein shall be 

considered superseded by the provisions contained with this Resolution. 



Resolution No. 15-29 
Page 2 
 

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this _______ day of _________, 2015, by the following 
vote: 
 
 
AYES:   
 
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
BRITT AVRIT, CMC     R. REX PARRIS 
City Clerk      Mayor 
City of Lancaster     City of Lancaster 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  } 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES }ss 
CITY OF LANCASTER  } 
 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
I, ________________________________, ___________________________________ City of 
Lancaster, California, do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original 
Resolution No. 15-29, for which the original is on file in my office. 
 
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this _________ 
day of ________________, ________. 
 
(seal) 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 





































































































RESOLUTION NO. 15-30 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION 
NOS. 08-99 AND 09-92 IN THEIR ENTIRETY AND 
ESTABLISHING THE FEE SCHEDULE RELATING TO 
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

 
   
 WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 339 and Resolution 
No. 02-171 relating to the installation and upgrade of traffic signals; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 368, Resolution 

No. 85-11, Resolution No. 92-274, and Resolution No. 05-23 relating to drainage fees; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 380 and Resolution 
No. 88-279 establishing dwelling unit fees for park and recreation purposes; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 507 and Resolution 
No. 89-193 establishing traffic impact fees; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance Nos. 630 and 732 and 
Resolution Nos. 04-60, 04-61 and 04-62 relating to park development, administrative offices, 
and corporate yard fees; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 848 and Resolution 
No. 05-222 establishing a biological impact fee; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster has adopted Ordinance No. 850 and Resolution 
No. 06-163 establishing the Los Angeles County traffic impact fee; and  
 

WHEREAS, Section 5 of Resolution No. 89-193, Section 8 of Resolution No. 02-171, 
Section 7 of Resolution No. 05-23, and Section 3 of Resolution No. 06-163, provide that these 
fees may be adjusted annually for inflation, based upon the Engineering News Record 
Construction Cost Index; and  
 
 WHEREAS,  the three (3) year rolling average of the Construction Cost Index for the 
Los Angeles area as published in the Engineering News Record is + 2.6%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution No. 15-30 
Page 2 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LANCASTER AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. Fees for the Traffic Signal Fees, Traffic Impact Fees, Los Angeles County 
Traffic Impact Fee, Planned Drainage Facilities Fees, Park Development fee, Administrative 
Offices Fees, Corporate Yard Fees, Dwelling Unit Fees (Park In Lieu) and the Biological Impact 
Fee are hereby established in the amounts set forth in the Development Impact Fee Schedule, 
included within the Citywide Fee Schedule. 

 
Section 2. Fees will be adjusted annually, effective each October 1, based on a three year 

rolling average of the Construction Cost Index for Los Angeles as published in the Engineering 
News Record. 

 
Section 3. Resolution No. 08-99 and Resolution No. 09-92 are hereby rescinded in their 

entirety upon the aforementioned effective date of the fees. 
 
Section 4.  Any Resolutions in conflict with provisions stated herein shall be considered 

superseded by the provisions contained with this Resolution. 
 
Section 5.  The effective date of the Resolution shall be October 1, 2015. 



Resolution No. 15-30 
Page 3 
 

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this _______ day of _________, 2015, by the following 
vote: 
 
AYES:   
 
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
BRITT AVRIT, CMC     R. REX PARRIS 
City Clerk      Mayor 
City of Lancaster     City of Lancaster 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  } 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES }ss 
CITY OF LANCASTER  } 
 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
I, ________________________________, ___________________________________ City of 
Lancaster, California, do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original 
Resolution No. 15-30, for which the original is on file in my office. 
 
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this _________ 
day of ________________, ________. 
 
(seal) 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 15-31  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 13-
62 BY AMENDING THE CLASSIFICATION AND 
COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR TEMPORARY 
EMPLOYEES 

  
WHEREAS, the City Council is desirous of amending the Classification and 

Compensation Schedule for Temporary Employees; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER DOES 

HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND FIND AS FOLLOWS; 
  

Section 1. The   pay rate for each temporary class is established in the Compensation 
Schedule as follows: 
 
    Effective 01/16 
Class Title     Hourly _Salary   
 
Locker Room Attendant  10.00 – 10.83 
Maintenance Trainee   10.00 – 10.83 
Stage Assistant Trainee   10.00 – 10.83 
Theatre Assistant I   10.00 – 10.83 
Recreation Leader I         11.57 – 13.03 
Maintenance Aide I   11.57 – 13.03 
Graphic Aide    11.57 – 13.03 
Lifeguard    11.57 – 13.03 
Clerical Aide/Typist   11.57 – 13.03 
Park Ranger    11.57 – 13.03 
Recreation Leader II   12.76 – 14.36 
Maintenance Aide II   12.76 – 14.36 
Stage Assistant I   12.76 – 14.36 
Theatre Assistant II   13.19 – 14.85 
Lifeguard/Water Safety Instructor  13.31 – 15.00 
Recreation Leader III   14.68 – 16.53 
Senior Maintenance Aide  14.68 – 16.53 
Theatre Assistant III   14.68 – 16.53 
Senior Lifeguard   15.29 – 17.22 
Senior Park Ranger   15.29 – 17.22 
Administrative Trainee  16.16 – 18.19 
Art Program Specialist  16.16 – 18.19 
Stage Assistant II   17.56 – 19.78 
Pool Manager    19.13 – 21.55 
Stage Assistant III   20.22 – 22.77 



Resolution No. 15-31  
Page 2 
 
 

Section 2. Any Resolution in conflict with provisions stated herein shall be 
considered superseded by the provisions contained in this Resolution. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this ___ day of __________, 2015, by the following 
vote. 

 
AYES:   
 
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED: 
 
 
____________________________    ______________________________ 
BRITT AVRIT, CMC      R. REX PARRIS  
City Clerk       Mayor 
City of Lancaster       City of Lancaster 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )  ss 
CITY OF LANCASTER  ) 

 
CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
I, __________________________, _________________________ City of Lancaster, California, 
do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 15-31, for 
which the original is on file in my office. 
 
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this _________ 
day of ________________, ________. 
 
(seal) 
 
 
_____________________________ 
 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 15-32 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 14-
64 BY ESTABLISHING A COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR 
VARIOUS CLASSIFICATIONS OF EMPLOYEES OF THE 
CITY 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council is desirous of amending the Compensation Schedule for various 

classifications of employees of the City. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER DOES 

HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND FIND AS FOLLOWS; 
 
Section 1.  A Compensation Schedule is hereby established for all employees of the City of 

Lancaster in any of the adopted Classifications. 
 
Section 2. The following Mid-Management classifications are hereby created and added to the 

Compensation Schedule as follows: 
                                                   
      Approximate Monthly Salary                        

                  
   Effective   Effective     Effective      Effective 
Classification                 01/15       07/16         07/17                07/18 
 
Sr. Information Technology Analyst           6,512-9,166        6,675-9,344      6,841-9,578      7,013-9,817 
Utilities Services Manager                          7,368-10,315      7,552-10,572    7,741-10,837    7,934-11,108 
  

Section 3. The following General classifications are hereby created and added to the 
Compensation Schedule as follows: 
               
               Approximate Monthly Salary   
                      
   Effective     Effective      Effective          Effective 
Classification                 Range                 01/15       07/16         07/17                07/18 
  
Payroll Technician 40                          4,070-5,475       4,172-5,611       4,276-5,752      4,383-5,895 
Recreation Aide             29          3,103-4,173      3,180-4,277        3,260-4,384     3,341-4,494 
 
 Section 4.   The following class is removed from the Mid-Management class of the Compensation 
Schedule: 
 

      Approximate Monthly Salary                        
                  
   Effective   Effective     Effective      Effective 
Classification                 01/15       07/16         07/17                07/18 
 
Utility Division Manager                            7,368-10,315      7,552-10,572    7,741-10,837    7,934-11,108 
  
 



Resolution No. 15-32 
Page 2 
 
 

Section 5. Any Resolutions in conflict with provisions stated herein shall be considered 
superseded by the provisions contained within this Resolution. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED, this _____ day of ___________, 2015 by the following vote. 

 
AYES:   
 
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED: 
 
 
____________________________    ______________________________ 
BRITT AVRIT, CMC      R. REX PARRIS  
City Clerk       Mayor 
City of Lancaster      City of Lancaster 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )  ss 
CITY OF LANCASTER  ) 

 
CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
I, __________________________, _________________________ City of Lancaster, California, do 
hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 15-32, for which the 
original is on file in my office. 
 
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this _________ day of 
________________, ________. 
 
(seal) 
 
 
_____________________________ 
 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 15-33 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2014-2015 

  
 

WHEREAS, the budget for fiscal year 2014-2015 was adopted by Resolution 14-36 on 
June 24, 2014; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is appropriate to amend the adopted budget, in accordance with proper 

governmental accounting and financial reporting practices; and 
 
WHEREAS, funds are available, as designated in the requested action. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LANCASTER AS FOLLOWS; 
  

Section 1. The fiscal year 2014-2015 adopted budget is amended as detailed in 
Attachment A. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this ___ day of __________, 2015, by the following 
vote. 

 
AYES:   
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED: 
 
 
____________________________    ______________________________ 
BRITT AVRIT, CMC      R. REX PARRIS   
City Clerk       Mayor 
City of Lancaster       City of Lancaster 
 
 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 2 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )  ss 
CITY OF LANCASTER  ) 

 
CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
I, __________________________, ___________________________ City of Lancaster, CA, do 
hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 15-33, for which 
the original is on file in my office. 
 
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this _________ 
day of ________________, ________. 
 
(seal) 
 
 
_____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 3 
 
 

Attachment A 
FY 2014-15 Year-End Budget Adjustments 

 
REVENUES: 
 

101 3100100 Property Tax (Ad Valorem) $997,170  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3100101 Property Tax – In Lieu $503,510  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3102300 Business License Penalties $6,350  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3102400 Rental Housing Business Lic $6,165  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3104200 Narcotic Seizure Revenue $59,970  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3203100 Planning & Zoning Fees $197,300  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3310400 Code Enforcement Fines $2,670  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3310500 False Alarm Fees $2,165  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401100 Recreation Fees $56,400  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401150 Day Camp $16,720  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401199 Recreation Sponsorship Donat $184,380  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401300 Athletic Fees $5,370  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401330 Tournament Gate Revenue $25,230  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401340 Soccer Gate Revenue $72,800  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401805 MOAH – Facility Rental $17,720  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3401900 Poppy Festival Revenue $22,450  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3402751 Special Event Revenue $41,420  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3402960 Stadium Utility Fee $38,000  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3408100 Sponsorship Revenue - Stadium $30,000  LCE sponsorship @ LMS 
101 3409100 Measure A Operations $739,860  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3409200 After School Grant $15,000  Increase reimb due to incr expenses 
101 3411100 MHP-Permit/Lot/Inspect $5,275  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3450100 Other Parks Revenue & Reimb $42,460  Increase due to citizen donations 
101 3501100 Interest Income $100,000  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3584100 PW Reimbursed Services $26,505  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3601100 Miscellaneous Revenue $100,555  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3606100 Sale of Surplus Property $43,230  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3608100 Public Works Services $11,325  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3610200 Former ED Land Rental $35,550  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3616200 E Waste Recycling $15,920  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3620300 Incubator Rental Income ($97,620) Decrease due to vacancies 
101 3621300 PW Shared Infrastructure $7,500  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3703160 SA Admin Exp Reimb $162,370  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3705207 Overhead – Prop A $30,485  Increase in expected revenue 
101 3990206 Transfer In – TDA 8 $36,670  Increase in available reimb to Gen Fund 

101 3990207 Transfer In – Prop A $4,660  
 
Increase in Recreation Bus service 
reimb 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 4 
 
 

101 3990207 Transfer In – Prop A $11,000  Increase Park Ranger exp 
reimbursement 

101 3990456 Transfer In – Still Meadow $2,800  Increase Still Meadow reim to Gen 
Fund 

104 3606100 Sale of Surplus Property $6,190  Increase in expected revenue 
150 3990205 Transfer In – Prop 1B ($382,624) Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 
150 3990209 Transfer In – Prop C $382,624  Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 
150 3990213 Transfer In – Parks Develop $264,731  Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 
150 3990217 Transfer In – Signal Impact ($264,731) Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 

150 3990371 Transfer In – Federal TEA ($81,690) Reduce overall funding of CIP 
15ST030 

203 3109100 Gas Tax – 2105 $218,110  Increase in expected revenue 
203 3110100 Gas Tax – 2106 ($37,925) Decrease in expected revenue 
203 3112100 Gas Tax – 2107 $401,290  Increase in expected revenue 
203 3113100 Gas Tax – 2107.5 $10,000  Increase in expected revenue 
203 3603100 Other Reimbursements $22,570  Increase in expected revenue 
208 3313100 Bikeway Funds ($263,585) Projects & reimb deferred to 15/16 
210 3990399 Transfer In – Fed Grants $1,355  Increase in expected Fed Grant reimb 
213 3208100 Dwelling Unit Fee $6,500  Increase in expected revenue 
227 3201100 Facility Impact Fees $57,560  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201100 Building & Safety Fees ($40,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
251 3201102 Plumbing Permit Fees $20,740  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201104 Electrical Permit Fees $51,310  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201118 Grading Plan Check Fees $4,300  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201119 Traffic Plan Check Fees $2,460  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201120 Engineering Fees-Permit $41,065  Increase in expected revenue 
251 3201200 Engineering Add’l Svcs ($23,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
301 3601100 Miscellaneous $12,630  Increase in expected revenue 
306 3101100 MRB Revenues $6,505  Increase in expected revenue 
306 3102100 Cond, Covenants & Restrict $34,200  Increase in expected revenue 
306 3605401 Rental Income – Desert Sands $50,000  Increase in expected revenue 
306 3606100 Land Sales ($462,420) Decrease in expected revenue 
306 3610100 No Interest Deferred Loans $50,000  Increase in expected revenue 
327 3300100 TOD Planning Grant $6,980  Increase in expected revenue 
361 3380100 CDBG Grants  ($141,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
391 3604100 Home Program Income $27,875  Increase in expected revenue 
391 3604110 Home Program Inc-Admin $3,100  Increase in expected revenue 
399 3304100 Farmer’s Market Grant $20,725  Increase in expected revenue 
399 3990217 Transfer In – Signal Dev Fees $1,680  Increase in expected Signal Fund reimb 
399 3990232 Transfer In – Traffic Impact $3,680  Increase in expected Traffic Imp reimb 
402 3990101 Transfer In – General Fund $17,000  Svgs in Parks Maint to orchestra pit rpr 
402 3990101 Transfer In – General Fund $25,500  Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
456 3100100 Still Water Tax Assessments $2,800  Increase in expected revenue 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 5 
 
 

480 3100100 Sewer Assessment Revenue $130,730  Increase in expected revenue 
480 3400100 Developer Sewer Fees ($20,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
480 3602100 Fog Annual Fee ($145,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
480 3701100 Ind Waste Prgm Applic Fee ($300,000) Decrease in expected revenue 
482 3102100 Assessment Payments $54,540  Increase in expected revenue 
482 3315100 Property Damage Reimb $5,580  Increase in expected revenue 
483 3100100 Lighting Assessments $274,460  Increase in expected revenue 
483 3315100 Property Damage Reimb $34,890  Increase in expected revenue 
484 3601100 Miscellaneous Revenue $22,810  Increase in expected revenue 
485 3219100 Other Reimbursements $20,000  Increase in expected revenue 
485 3630100 Recycled Water Sales $28,215  Increase in expected revenue 
486 3990490 Transfer In - LCE $575,865  Reimbursement of expenses by LCE  

 
     
    EXPENDITURES: 

    
    101 4100124 Health Insurance $12,500  Increase in health benefit costs  

101 4100205 City Promotions/Advertising $8,600  Increase in promotional efforts 
101 41101XX Salaries & Benefits ($200,000) Salary savings 
101 42001XX Salaries & Benefits $117,000  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4200201 Travel Expenses $3,100  Increase in needed travel 
101 4200205 City Promotions/Advertising $3,500  Increase in promotional efforts 
101 43051XX Salaries & Benefits $27,000  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4305201 Travel Expenses $2,450  Increase in needed travel 
101 4305211 Postage $3,600  Increase in postage costs 
101 4305301 Professional Services $16,500  Increase in video productions 
101 4310304 Audit Services $49,560  Increase in audit costs 
101 4320260 Insurance Expense $100,000  Increase in insurance policy costs 
101 44001XX Salaries & Benefits $96,800  Increase in staffing 
101 4400303 Legal Services $326,000  Higher than expected legal costs 
101 4631267 Horticulture - Private ($17,000) Svgs in Parks Maint to orchestra pit rpr 
101 4632104 Salaries – Overtime $17,800  Additional staffing needs at Stadium 
101 4632112 Salaries – Temporary $50,000  Additional staffing needs at Stadium 
101 4632402 Maintenance Services - Private $30,000  Additional Stadium maintenance 
101 4632404 Grounds Maintenance $22,000  Unexpected additional grounds maint 
101 4632652 Electricity $75,000  Higher than expected electricity costs 
101 46331XX Salaries & Benefits $43,600  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4633311 Government Fees/Licenses $15,885  Underestimated DLPBID fees 
101 4633416 Property Tax on Land $5,075  Property taxes on AHP Activity Center 
101 46341XX Salaries & Benefits $36,000  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4634402 Maintenance Services – Private $112,000  Due to change in contract pricing/scope 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 6 
 
 

101 4634404 Grounds Maintenance $8,800  Unexpected additional grounds maint 
101 4634652 Electricity $9,000  Higher than expected electricity costs 
101 4634654 Water $32,435  Higher than expected water costs 
101 46401XX Salaries & Benefits $9,600  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 46411XX Salaries & Benefits $25,400  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4641207 Vehicle Operations $2,010  Operation of Honda Odyssey van 
101 4641753 Equipment & Machinery $19,000  Purchase of Honda Odyssey van 
101 46421XX Salaries & Benefits $10,300  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 46441XX Salaries & Benefits $58,000  Increase in salary & benefit costs 
101 4644416 Property Tax on Land $7,775  Property taxes on MOAH 
101 4646112 Salaries – Temporary $3,700  Higher than expected staffing costs 
101 4651112 Salaries – Temporary ($2,100) Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
101 4651251 Special Activity Supplies ($19,700) Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
101 4651308 Contract Services ($1,800) Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
101 4651402 Maintenance Services ($1,200) Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
101 4651404 Grounds Maintenance ($700) Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
101 46601XX Salaries & Benefits $140,500  Higher than expected staffing costs 
101 4660223 Soccer Gate Expense $30,000  Offset by revenue collections 
101 4660603 AD 92-101 Land Payments $4,065  Higher than expected assessment pmt 
101 4662112 Salaries – Temporary $11,000  Increased staff costs at AVTA bus xchg 
101 46701XX Salaries & Benefits $15,000  Increase in salary & benefit costs 

101 4680112 Salaries – Temporary $72,500  Higher than expected spec event 
staffing 

101 4682222 Poppy Festival  $38,535  Increase costs- revenue offset 
101 4684222 Street Festival & Farmers Mkt  $43,725  Increase costs- revenue offset 
101 47011XX Salaries & Benefits ($160,000) Salary/benefit savings due to vacancies 
101 4999402 Transfer Out – LPAC $17,000  Svgs in Parks Maint to orchestra pit rpr 
101 4999402 Transfer Out – LPAC $25,500  Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
106 4681225 Walk of Honor Sponsorship ($68,250) Program ended; no expenditures YTD 
109 4330101 Vacation/Sick Leave $20,000  Higher than expected leave payoffs 
109 4330124 OPEB $2,460  Higher than expected OPEB costs 
109 4330300 Legal Claims $310,000  Higher than expected legal claims 
205 4999150 Transfer Out – CIP ($382,624) Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 
206 4999101 Transfer Out – Gen Fund $36,670  Increase in available reimb to Gen Fund 

207 4999101 Transfer Out – Gen Fund $4,660  Increase in Recreation Bus service 
reimb 

207 4999101 Transfer Out – Gen Fund $11,000  Increase Park Ranger exp 
reimbursement 

209 4999150 Transfer Out – CIP $382,624  Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 
213 4999150 Transfer Out – CIP $264,731  Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 
217 4999150 Transfer Out – CIP ($264,731) Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 
217 4999399 Transfer Out – Fed Grants $1,680  Increase in Fed Grant reimb 
232 4999399 Transfer Out – Fed Grants $3,680  Increase in Fed Grant reimb 



Resolution No. 15-33 
Page 7 
 
 

251 4762191 Salary Offset – Capital ($95,000) Reimbursement over estimated 
251 4762194 Fringe Offset – CIP ($35,000) Reimbursement over estimated 
261 4542772 Winter Emergency Shelter ($8,000) Funds not available for 14/15 year 
301 4544779 General Fund Overhead ($120,600) Overhead overstated in original budget 
361 45411XX Salaries & Benefits $88,460  Additional funds available for CDBG 

371 4999150 Transfer Out – CIP ($81,690) Reduce overall funding for CIP 
15ST030 

399 4999210 Transfer Out – Msr R $1,355  Increase reimb to Measure R Fund 
402 4650205 City Promotion/Adver $1,500  Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
402 4650257 Performer Supplies/Costs $16,800  Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
402 4650301 Professional Services $7,200  Svgs in Cdr St ops to cover LPAC ops 
402 4650402 Maintenance Services - Private $17,000  Svgs in Parks Maint to orchestra pit rpr 
456 4999101 Transfer Out – Gen Fund $2,800  Increase expense reimb to Gen Fund 
480 4755260 Insurance Expense $86,310  Sewer line policy not anticipated 
482 4636402 Maintenance Services – Private $62,000  Due to change in contract pricing/scope 
482 4636652 Electricity $25,000  Higher than expected electricity costs 
484 4752207 Vehicle Operations ($27,000) Reassignment of vehicles 
484 4752266 Horticulture – Herbicide ($10,000) Services included in maint contract 
484 4752404 Grounds Maintenance ($24,000) Services included in maint contract 
486 43701XX Salaries & Benefits ($400,000) Staff reassigned to LCE 
486 4370301 Professional Services ($235,250) Reduced need for professional services 
490 4999486 Transfer Out – LPA $575,865  Reimburse expenditures paid by LPA 
213 11GS007924 Park Improvements $264,731  Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 
217 11GS007924 Park Improvements ($264,731) Correct funding for CIP 11GS007 
205 12ST029924 2014 Pavement Mgmt ($382,624) Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 
209 12ST029924 2014 Pavement Mgmt $382,624  Correct funding for CIP 12ST029 

371 15ST030924 Downtown Gateway ($81,690) Reduce overall funding of CIP 
15ST030 

 
 
 




